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What is Wellbeing?

There are many definitions of wellbeing. The Canadian Index of
Wellbeing has adopted the following as its working definition:

The presence of the highest possible quality of life in its full
breadth of expression focused on but not necessarily exclusive
to: good living standards, robust health, a sustainable
environment, vital communities, an educated populace,
balanced time use, high levels of democratic participation, and
access to and participation in leisure and culture.






Introduction

The Waterloo Region Community Wellbeing Survey was launched in the spring of 2018 through
a number of different strategies to encourage residents of the Region to participate. The three
approaches used to encourage residents who were 16 years of age or older to participate in the
survey were:

1. an open access, online survey that was advertised through a variety of traditional
and social media channels;

2. apersonalised letter to 40,000 randomly selected households across all seven
municipalities in Waterloo Region; and

3. targeted outreach to specific populations who might not typically have the same
opportunity to complete a questionnaire using traditional survey approaches (i.e.,
lower income residents; immigrants/refugees; people living with physical or
mental health challenges; members of the Mennonite community, older adults).

The random selection of households included an oversampling of the townships within the
Region to ensure adequate representation of residents living in smaller communities and rural
areas. To help ensure a broader age range of respondents, the household member 16 years of
age or older with a birthday closest to June 1% was asked to complete the survey.

Slightly over 7,000 surveys were initially included among the respondents, of which a total of
5,029 usable questionnaires comprised the final sample. Most of the unusable surveys were
begun online, but never completed. Some were deemed unusable due to low response on
critical sections of the questionnaire and/or questionable integrity. Most surveys were
completed online (86.2%; n = 4,336) with the remaining surveys (13.8%; n = 693) completed
using a paper version that was either requested by residents or used with targeted groups.
Given the different strategies used to generate a sample, determining an accurate, final
response rate is not possible, but based on the nature of the responses, the reach across the
Region, and previous experience with general population surveys, a response rate of between
10% and 12% is quite reasonable.

Given the size of the sample, the margin of error when reporting the overall results for Waterloo
Region is estimated to be within £ 1.4%, 19 times out of 20. This margin of error is somewhat
higher for individual municipalities, especially for the smaller townships where response rates
were correspondingly lower. For example, with final samples of under 100 residents, the margin
of error for North Dumfries and Wellesley is between 9% and 10% whereas for the City of
Waterloo, it is 2.6%.

This report is comprised mainly of summary, descriptive statistics. It provides frequency
distributions and measures of central tendency for all questions across the eight domains
comprising the Canadian Index of Wellbeing (CIW) conceptual framework: Community Vitality,
Democratic Engagement, Education, Environment, Healthy Populations, Leisure and Culture,
Living Standards, and Time Use. A demographic profile of residents is presented first and
measures of overall wellbeing are reported to conclude the main body of the report.



Weighting of data

In order to ensure the results from the survey are representative of the residents of Waterloo
Region, the data provided by the 5,029 respondents were weighted by sex, age grouping, and
municipality to match the 2016 Census profile (N = 439,750) for those residents 16 years of age
and older. Weighting the data allows the overall results presented in this report to more
accurately reflect the responses of residents without under- or over-representing any groups
based on age, sex, or where they live in Waterloo Region.

The following tables provide a description of survey participants. Each table first presents the
unweighted results for age, sex, and municipality, and then presents the results for these three
characteristics once survey weights were applied. Survey weights were based on the results
taken from 2016 Census of Canada thereby adjusting the distributions of representative
respondents to the survey to match the distributions of all residents in the region.

To weight the data, participants were assigned to one of the following seven municipalities
based on information provided in the survey:

Cities Townships
i~ Cambridge i~ North Dumfries
i~ Kitchener i” Wellesley
i” Waterloo i~ Wilmot
i~ Woolwich

Survey results based on both unweighted and weighted data are presented in the following
tables: sex (see Table 1), age group (see Table 2), and municipality (see Table 3).

More specifically, Tables 1 and 2 compare the sample results to the actual distribution for the
total population separately for sex and age. The final weighting of the sample incorporated age,
sex, and municipality concurrently to generate the weighted sample, which reflects the overall
population distribution in each of the seven municipalities of Waterloo Region (see Table 3).

Table 1
Distribution of Residents by Sex
Unweighted? Weighted Sample
Sex n Pct. n Pct.
Female 3,197 67.1 224,275 51.0
Male 1,567 32.9 215,475 49.0
Total 4,764 100.0 439,750 100.0

a265 residents did not provide information about their sex.

Women routinely respond to surveys more frequently than men. Two-thirds of the respondents to
the survey were women, so following weighting, the numbers adjusted to better reflect the actual
distribution of men and women in the Region.



Table 2
Distribution of Residents by Age Group

Unweighted? Weighted Sample

Age Group n Pct. n Pct.
16 to 34 years 807 17.3 144,771 32.9
35 to 44 years 839 18.0 73,509 16.7
45 to 54 years 958 20.5 77,555 17.6
55 to 64 years 1,029 22.0 66,740 15.2
65 to 74 years 694 14.9 43,650 9.9
75 years and older 343 7.3 33,525 7.6

Total 4,670 100.0 439,750 100.0

a 359 residents did not provide information about their age. Within the age group 16 to 34 years
are 50 teenaged residents (16 to 19 years) and 158 residents aged 20 to 24 years.

People in their middle and later years are more likely to respond to surveys than other age
groups, and this was reflected in the Waterloo Region results. Many more people aged 45 to 64
years and many fewer individuals under 34 years of age responded to the survey. Given the
distribution of ages of the respondents, these six categories did, however, provide the overall
number of responses necessary to allow for the weighting of responses and thereby better reflect
the age distribution of the Region.

Table 3
Distribution of Residents by Municipality
Unweighted? Weighted Sample
Municipality n Pct. n Pct.
Cambridge 1,024 21.7 106,090 24.1
Kitchener 1,581 33.5 192,345 43.7
Waterloo 1,452 30.8 88,530 20.1
North Dumfries 96 2.0 8,315 1.9
Wellesley 82 1.7 8,265 1.9
Wilmot 189 4.0 16,470 3.7
Woolwich 294 6.2 19,735 4.5
Total 4,718 100.0 439,750 100.0

aMunicipality was unavailable for 311 residents.

A higher percentage of responses were received from Waterloo and a lower percentage from
Kitchener than might be expected given their overall populations. The percentage of responses
from other municipalities in the Region approximated their populations so weighting slightly
adjusted the distributions accordingly, again to ensure that the results more accurately the
voices of the residents of Waterloo Region regardless of where they live.



Reading the report

As noted, the results presented in the tables comprising the rest of this report are weighted to
reflect estimates for the population of Waterloo Region, aged 16 years and older. In some
cases, the total number of responses does not equal the total population due to missing
responses. Non-response typically represents only a few people, so the totals are not
substantially less than the population total for the region. In other instances, people might
simply have chosen not to answer specific questions for a variety of reasons (e.g., felt the
guestion was irrelevant to them, did not recall the requested information, or thought the
guestion was too personal). For example, many people often choose not to answer questions
about income; in this survey, 12.1% of the residents declined to report their incomes, which is
fairly typical. For some questions, response categories of “does not apply” or “don’t know” were
provided, and these answers are not reported in the tables. Again, these responses typically
are used by only a few people. Finally, total percentages in a few tables may not add up to
exactly 100% due to rounding.

All of the tables report the results for each of the seven municipalities and for the Region
overall.

Table numbers linked to titles correspond with survey question numbers (e.g., Table J3 for age
of respondent refers to question J3 on the questionnaire). For tables listing several items for
which residents have reported participation or have rated on scales such as level of agreement
or perceptions, there are separate tables for each item in the scale. For example, Table A7 in
the Community Vitality section concerning perceptions of sense of their community as a place
to live, there are 12 tables comparing responses by municipality listed as Tables A7a to A7k.
For guestions that ask participants to indicate their level of agreement or satisfaction with a
statement, the levels have been collapsed into more meaningful categories for ease of
interpretation. For example, when measuring level of agreement along a 7-point scale where 1
= strongly disagree and 7 = strongly agree, the first three values (1, 2, and 3) have been
categorised as disagree, a value of 4 is neutral, and the last three values (5, 6 and 7) are
categorised as agree.

Finally, not all response categories are reported for some of the open-ended demographic

guestions, especially when the number of responses is very low. In these instances, some
explanatory text appears as notes beneath the relevant tables.

List of abbreviations and terms

n Number of residents

Pct. Percentage of residents

Mean Arithmetic average

Std. Dev. Standard deviation (average amount the scores deviate from the mean)
Min. Minimum score reported

Max. Maximum score reported



Demographic Profile

Table J1
Profile of Respondents of Waterloo Region:
Sex at Birth

Percentage in Municipality

Pct. in North

. Cambridge Kitchener Waterloo . Wellesley Wilmot  Woolwich
Sex Region Dumfries
Male 49.0 48.7 48.8 49.7 49.8 49.9 49.1 48.3
Female 51.0 51.3 51.2 50.3 50.2 50.1 50.9 51.7
Total 439,750 106,090 192,345 88,530 8,315 8,265 16,470 19,735
Table J2
Profile of Respondents of Waterloo Region:
Self-ldentified Gender
Percentage in Municipality
PEL I Cambridge Kitchener Waterloo Nort_h Wellesley Wilmot  Woolwich
Gender Region Dumfries
Male 48.3 48.9 48.0 48.7 49.6 49.9 49.4 43.7
Female 50.7 50.4 51.1 49.7 49.9 50.1 50.6 53.9
Other? 1.0 0.7 0.9 15 0.5 0.0 0.0 2.3
Total 439,049 105,880 192,345 88,166 8,272 8,265 16,428 19,693

Note: 2 Other self-identified gender included “trans”, “non-binary”, and “queer”.



Table J3a
Profile of Respondents of Waterloo Region:  Age Groupings

Percentage in Municipality

Age Group? gg;.é% Cambridge Kitchener Waterloo DLIJ\Ir%;trihes Wellesley Wilmot Woolwich
16 to 24 years 7.5 7.0 54 141 14 4.2 8.7 5.2
25 to 29 years 11.2 11.7 12.7 111 9.9 2.1 51 5.0
30 to 34 years 141 12.6 16.2 12.0 7.0 14.8 8.7 19.1
35 to 44 years 16.7 16.7 16.6 14.2 25.7 29.1 21.2 16.7
45 to 54 years 17.6 18.7 17.3 17.2 20.1 17.4 17.1 17.1
55 to 64 years 15.2 15.6 15.0 14.4 18.2 16.3 16.1 16.0
65 to 74 years 9.9 10.1 9.5 9.5 11.3 10.2 13.5 11.6
75 years and older 7.6 7.7 7.4 7.7 6.4 5.9 9.7 9.3
Total 439,749 106,090 192,421 88,454 8,315 8,264 16,470 19,735

aResidents had to be at least 16 years of age to participate in the survey.

Table J3b
Profile of Respondents of Waterloo Region:  Age in Years

Municipality
Region . : North : .
Age® Overall Cambridge Kitchener Waterloo Dumfries Wellesley Wilmot  Woolwich
Age in vears 46.48 46.88 46.21 45.17 50.26 48.23 48.93 48.58
geiny (17.27) (17.33) (16.68) (18.41) (15.70) (15.27) (18.05) (17.41)
Total 439,750 106,090 192,345 88,530 8,315 8,265 16,470 19,735

a@Mean age in years with standard deviation below in parentheses.
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Table J4
Profile of Respondents of Waterloo Region: Marital Status

Percentage in Municipality

Pct. in North

Marital Status Region Cambridge Kitchener Waterloo Dumfries Wellesley Wilmot Woolwich
Married 52.5 49.2 50.9 47.8 75.7 85.3 66.3 72.1
Single, never married 21.6 23.1 20.9 28.3 6.6 2.1 18.4 7.5
Living common-law 12.1 12.4 14.2 9.6 6.7 5.1 5.7 11.3
Separated 3.2 4.3 2.8 2.9 7.7 0.0 0.8 3.0
Divorced 6.0 5.9 7.0 6.6 1.0 0.8 1.6 1.9
Widowed 4.7 5.0 4.2 4.9 2.3 6.6 7.3 4.2
Total 438,047 105,329 192,346 87,586 8,315 8,266 16,470 19,735




Table J5
Profile of Respondents of Waterloo Region: Highest Level of Education Completed

Percentage in Municipality

Level of Education Rpggtjlcl)r;\ Cambridge Kitchener Waterloo Dllj\lrﬁ]r‘iihes Wellesley Wilmot Woolwich
Elementary school 3.8 4.7 1.9 3.7 7.1 6.1 6.0 14.2
High school 16.9 23.0 11.8 21.1 15.6 17.8 19.4 13.3
Post-secondary? 8.5 11.1 7.7 6.3 8.4 17.4 8.7 7.2
College diploma 20.6 25.4 21.6 12.3 23.3 15.9 20.4 23.5
University degree® 32.2 28.4 34.1 34.5 30.8 23.6 31.3 29.9
Graduate degree® 17.9 7.4 22.9 22.1 14.9 19.2 14.2 11.9
Total 436,645 105,387 192,196 86,871 8,269 8,195 16,197 19,530
Notes: 2 Post secondary includes certificate, trade, or apprenticeship.

b University degree includes all undergraduate degree programs (e.g., B.A., B.Sc.)
¢ Graduate degree includes all post-undergraduate programs (e.g., M.A., M.Sc., Ph.D.)
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Table J6
Profile of Respondents of Waterloo Region: Main Activity

Pct. in

Percentage in Municipality

North

Main Activity Region Cambridge Kitchener Waterloo Dumfries Wellesley Wilmot Woolwich
Employed full-time 49.0 46.3 53.6 40.3 55.6 60.3 46.8 51.3
Employed part-time 6.5 7.1 6.4 6.9 4.6 7.6 3.1 6.2
Self-employed 5.7 5.1 6.2 4.8 4.2 3.1 8.5 7.3
ISk, (9l ) s 2.8 4.1 1.2 5.9 0.0 0.0 1.9 0.8
work
Unemployed, not 2.2 4.1 0.6 3.7 0.0 2.5 1.7 3.0
looking for work
Nem sEneam 2.9 2.3 3.3 4.1 1.4 0.0 1.4 1.3
employment
Retired, by choice 17.5 16.8 17.2 16.9 23.2 14.4 23.6 19.5
Retired, not by choice 2.3 2.8 2.0 2.6 2.2 1.6 1.1 2.0
Going to school 5.1 3.9 4.1 9.9 2.8 0.0 7.3 2.4
- QUSRI T GEITE 2.2 3.3 1.3 2.0 5.2 8.3 0.4 3.0
for children
On leave from work® 2.4 2.8 2.7 2.1 0.0 0.0 1.8 1.1
VIR RO 1.3 1.3 1.3 0.6 0.7 2.1 2.2 2.1
work'
Total 434,433 104,355 192,270 85,278 8,270 8,265 16,352 19,643
Notes: 2 Includes contract, temporary, seasonal, and multiple jobs.

b
c

Leave due to long-term disability.
Temporary leave due to, for example, illness or parental leave.



Profile of Respondents of Waterloo Region: Annual Household Income from All Sources

Table J7

Percentage in Municipality

Household Income Rpggtgul)m Cambridge Kitchener Waterloo DLIJ\Irzﬁihes Wellesley Wilmot Woolwich
Under $10,000 6.5 8.6 2.9 14.6 0.6 0.0 2.0 3.2
$10,000 to $19,999 6.3 7.3 5.1 10.7 0.0 0.5 2.5 2.0
$20,000 to $29,999 5.8 7.5 5.1 6.2 4.1 3.8 5.0 2.9
$30,000 to $39,999 7.1 7.8 7.9 6.0 2.0 4.4 3.5 6.8
$40,000 to $59,999 15.0 15.3 17.0 12.2 17.2 6.4 13.3 9.2
$60,000 to $79,999 13.5 14.9 14.7 8.7 16.7 15.6 7.3 18.4
$80,000 to $99,999 10.8 8.5 12.8 8.5 8.4 5.0 15.3 13.7
$100,000 to $119,999 10.1 9.8 10.3 7.4 17.0 12.6 15.9 13.2
$120,000 to $149,999 9.8 8.5 10.3 9.3 7.3 9.3 15.9 8.9
$150,000 and over 15.2 11.8 13.8 16.4 26.7 42.4 19.3 21.7
Total 415,587 99,765 184,217 82,892 7,599 7,749 15,727 17,638
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Table J8
Profile of Respondents of Waterloo Region: Born in Canada

Percentage in Municipality

Pct. in : . North . .
Birthplace Region Cambridge Kitchener Waterloo Dumfries Wellesley Wilmot Woolwich
Born in Canada 82.3 81.4 85.3 72.5 89.1 88.7 89.1 91.7
Table J9

Profile of Respondents of Waterloo Region:
Years Lived in Canada (if not born in Canada)

Percentage in Municipality

Yeag:ﬂ';i&/:d I IEngtpcl)r; Cambridge Kitchener Waterloo Dllj\lrggihes Wellesley Wilmot ~ Woolwich

10 years or less 24.2 18.3 16.9 42.2 12.8 0.0 19.9 51

11 to 20 years 18.7 20.9 22.3 15.1 0.0 18.8 4.3 5.6

21 to 30 years 14.8 15.0 16.7 12.5 0.0 0.0 28.5 13.3

31 to 50 years 24.2 26.1 27.3 15.9 55.1 25.7 16.6 48.6

51 years or more 18.1 19.8 16.8 14.4 32.1 554 30.6 27.4
Total 74,136 19,625 27,639 21,607 907 936 1,792 1,630

Note: Not all respondents born outside of Canada reported years lived in Canada. For those respondents who were born outside of Canada and who
reported years lived in Canada (n = 837), the average length of time they had lived in Canada was just over 30 years (M = 28.88, SD = 20.23).
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Table J10
Profile of Respondents of Waterloo Region:
First Nations, Métis, or Inuit

Percentage in Municipality

First Nations Status Rpggt]lcl)r;] Cambridge Kitchener Waterloo Dllj\lra]r‘iihes Wellesley Wilmot Woolwich
Yes 2.0 4.0 1.2 2.4 14 0.0 0.0 1.2
No 95.1 93.8 95.6 93.2 98.6 100.0 99.1 97.5
Not sure 2.9 2.2 3.2 4.5 0.0 0.0 0.9 1.3
Total 427,031 102,166 190,558 83,413 8,061 7,830 16,393 18,610
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Table J11

Profile of Respondents of Waterloo Region:  Self-Identified Ethnicity

Percentage in Municipality

Ethnic Identity gg;lg:] Cambridge Kitchener Waterloo Dllj\lrﬂ]r‘iihes Wellesley Wilmot Woolwich
Canadian 59.4 57.8 61.2 53.5 54.6 63.6 64.8 70.4
English 8.5 11.0 8.5 6.6 14.6 6.6 6.5 3.3
German 5.6 2.8 6.0 5.2 6.3 17.1 11.3 7.1
Scottish 3.3 3.3 3.2 3.7 3.6 2.3 2.9 3.0
Chinese 2.9 2.9 1.4 7.6 1.4 2.2 0.5 0.3
Irish 2.5 3.4 2.5 1.5 3.1 0.4 1.6 4.0
Total 102,044 190,597 83,133 8,099 8,056 16,399 19,079 427,407
Notes: Only the most frequently reported ethnicities are reported in the table. Backgrounds not reported in the table include
Dutch, Italian, East Indian, Polish, Portuguese, Caribbean origins, French, and African origins due to low response.
Table J12
Profile of Respondents of Waterloo Region:  First Official Language
Percentage in Municipality
First Language gg;.g;] Cambridge Kitchener Waterloo Dllj\lr(r)nr‘trihes Wellesley Wilmot Woolwich
English 89.8 90.0 91.9 83.5 95.0 89.0 96.0 88.4
French 0.9 1.2 0.8 0.9 1.7 1.0 0.3 0.0
Other 9.3 8.8 7.2 15.6 3.3 10.0 3.7 11.6
Total 436,075 105,572 192,229 86,110 8,155 8,055 16,300 19,654
Notes: Most common other languages reported as used at home include Urdu, Chinese, German, Low German, Spanish, and Arabic.
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Table J13
Profile of Respondents of Waterloo Region:
Living with a Disability (physical or mental) or a Chronic lliness that Limits Activity

Percentage in Municipality

Pct. in North

Cambridge Kitchener Waterloo Wellesley Wilmot Woolwich

Living with Disability Region Dumfries

Yes 22.4 26.5 21.2 24.3 14.5 6.5 18.7 17.2

No 77.6 73.5 78.8 75.7 85.5 93.5 81.3 82.8
Total 437,377 105,800 191,033 87,899 8,315 8,230 16,470 19,630

Table J14
Profile of Respondents of Waterloo Region:
Physical or Mental Health Limits Ability to Fully Participate in Community

Percentage in Municipality

Pct. in North

Cambridge Kitchener Waterloo Wellesley Wilmot Woolwich

Health Limitations Region Dumfries

Yes 21.4 24.4 20.9 23.0 8.2 8.4 17.8 16.1

No 78.6 75.6 79.1 77.0 91.8 91.6 82.2 83.9
Total 432,290 105,074 189,566 85,795 8,270 8,230 16,399 18,956
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Table J16
Profile of Respondents of Waterloo Region:
Years Resident of Waterloo Region

Municipality
Length_ ol XEEEn Cambridge Kitchener Waterloo North Wellesley Wilmot Woolwich
Residency Overall Dumfries
Years resident 19.11 20.93 19.64 17.28 12.96 16.10 15.47 22.65
(18.16) (18.61) (18.14) (18.39) (14.12) (13.68) (14.28) (19.80)
Total 201,451 49,823 77,316 46,411 4,293 5,319 9,590 8,699
a@Mean years of residency in Region with standard deviation below in parentheses.
Table J17
Profile of Respondents of Waterloo Region:
Years Lived in Current Residence
Municipality
Curren_t RERIEn Cambridge Kitchener Waterloo North Wellesley Wilmot Woolwich
Residency Overall Dumfries
Years resident 9.79 10.51 9.39 8.14 10.88 12.65 10.85 15.20
(11.23) (12.27) (10.39) (10.70) (9.93) (10.68) (10.51) (14.38)
Total 219,079 51,750 89,965 49,349 4,306 4,834 9,413 9,462

a@Mean years in current residence with standard deviation below in parentheses.
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Table J18
Profile of Respondents of Waterloo Region:
Own, Rent, or Lease Place in Which Currently Living

Pct. in

Percentage in Municipality

North

Nature of Residency Region Cambridge Kitchener Waterloo Dumfries Wellesley Wilmot  Woolwich
Own 66.3 65.8 68.0 51.7 93.0 90.8 80.7 84.1
Rent 28.9 28.8 29.2 40.3 7.0 9.2 10.0 9.3
Lease 0.8 0.2 0.8 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.5 2.2
Other 4.0 5.2 2.0 6.7 0.0 0.0 8.9 4.5
Total 436,508 105,026 191,258 87,543 8,315 8,265 16,470 19,631
Notes: Among the few respondents who reported another type of accommodation, living with parents and living with other family members were the

most common responses.

Table J19
Profile of Respondents of Waterloo Region:
Percentage of Monthly Income Spent on Housing

Percentage in Municipality

FEL EEIE SR ol =i 1 Cambridge Kitchener Waterloo Nort_h Wellesley Wilmot  Woolwich
Housing Region Dumfries
Less than 30% 58.4 52.9 59.2 56.5 60.9 78.1 70.8 68.7
30 to 50% 33.5 37.6 34.3 31.5 37.3 14.8 26.8 23.8
More than 50% 8.2 9.5 6.6 12.0 1.8 7.1 2.4 7.5
Total 420,726 100,715 186,194 84,489 7,871 7,938 15,548 17,971

18



Table J20
Profile of Respondents of Waterloo Region:

Main Type of Transportation Used to Get Around Community

Main Transportation

Percentage in Municipality

Pct. in

North

Used Region Cambridge Kitchener Waterloo Dumfries Wellesley Wilmot Woolwich
Walk 8.4 8.1 7.5 12.6 5.2 13.2 3.9 3.6
Bicycle 3.3 15 3.5 54 0.7 8.5 1.0 1.8
Personal car 78.1 81.8 79.3 65.0 91.7 75.1 93.4 85.9
Public transit 8.0 7.4 7.2 14.4 0.0 0.4 0.7 3.7
Other 2.3 1.2 2.6 2.5 2.3 2.8 1.0 51

Total 430,763 104,134 192,131 82,452 8,315 8,022 16,351 19,358

Notes: Among the few respondents who reported another type of transportation (i.e., 1.0% to 5.1%), the most frequently cited types were taxi/cab,

horse and buggy, and getting a ride from family members or friends. Other types of transportation reported included carpool, scooter,

wheelchair, and motorcycle.
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Table J21 — Profile of Respondents of Waterloo Region:

Currently have Partner

Percentage in Municipality

Have Partner gg;lc')r:] Cambridge Kitchener Waterloo DLIJ\lrﬂﬁihes Wellesley Wilmot Woolwich
Yes 72.2 68.3 74.4 65.1 85.6 94.3 74.8 86.0
No 27.8 31.7 25.6 34.9 14.4 5.7 25.2 14.0
Total 437,055 105,140 192,004 87,266 8,315 8,230 16,428 19,672
Table J22 — Profile of Respondents of Waterloo Region: Living with Partner
Percentage in Municipality
Living with Partner gg;.é?, Cambridge Kitchener Waterloo Dllj\lrg]r‘iihes Wellesley Wilmot Woolwich
Yes 87.3 85.7 88.7 79.3 98.2 94.7 95.5 98.3
No 12.7 14.3 11.3 20.7 1.8 5.3 4.5 1.7
Total 322,997 74,763 142,799 61,622 7,160 7,833 12,336 16,484
Table J23 — Profile of Respondents of Waterloo Region: Gender of Partner
Percentage in Municipality
Gender of Partner ggé'ié?] Cambridge Kitchener Waterloo Dllj\lral;:?es Wellesley Wilmot ~ Woolwich
Male 50.3 52.4 49.5 49.7 49.7 47.5 50.6 50.8
Female 49.0 47.1 49.9 49.2 50.3 52.5 49.4 46.6
Other specified 0.7 0.4 0.7 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.6
Total 316,127 71,793 142,519 57,844 7,114 7,763 12,290 16,804
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Table J24a
Profile of Respondents of Waterloo Region:
Household Type

Percentage in Municipality

Pct. in . : North . .
Household Type Region Cambridge Kitchener Waterloo Dumfries Wellesley Wilmot Woolwich
Couple living with 32.7 35.1 20.5 20.3 43.4 59.6 415 43.0
children at home
Couple with no children 16.9 17.7 16.1 13.7 23.7 22.7 23.5 24.6
at home
Couple with no children 15.8 10.1 19.3 16.2 14.3 7.7 13.1 15.3
Adult with children living 5.3 95 3.9 5.2 4.1 21 2.2 2.4
at home
Adult living alone 17.6 15.8 20.3 18.7 9.6 7.1 13.3 7.6
Adult sharing 7.2 6.1 6.7 12.9 11 0.8 2.7 1.6
accommodation
Othera 4.4 5.7 4.1 4.0 3.7 0.0 3.6 5.4
Total 432,608 103,370 191,484 85,320 8,272 8,230 16,428 19,504

Note: @ Among respondents who indicated an other household type (2.6% to 5.7%), most of the responses indicated living with parents or other family
members and living in multigenerational households. Specifically, frequently reported examples included living arrangements such as adult
children living at home, grandchildren living with grandparents, or elderly parents living with adult children.
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Table J24b
Profile of Respondents of Waterloo Region:
Percentage of Households with at Least One Child of Selected Ages

Percentage in Municipality

Presence of Children Rpggt]lcl)r;] Cambridge Kitchener Waterloo Dllj\lra]r‘iihes Wellesley Wilmot Woolwich
Under 5 years 13.5 15.8 10.8 154 8.5 12.4 18.8 20.5
51to 12 years 18.3 23.6 14.4 17.3 24.6 42.8 20.4 19.7
13 to 18 years 12.8 16.2 9.7 14.3 18.5 20.4 12.4 18.1
Over 18 years 36.4 42.0 32.5 37.7 38.8 38.7 36.2 40.9
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Community Vitality

Volunteering and Civic Participation

Table Al
Residents who Volunteered During the Past 12 Months

Percentage in Municipality

Pct. in . . North . :
volunteered Region Cambridge Kitchener Waterloo Dumfries Wellesley Wilmot  Woolwich
Volunteers 59.6 53.2 61.0 61.7 49.9 72.3 66.6 64.1

Total responding 260,347 56,036 116,469 54,287 4,095 5,949 10,962 12,549

23



Table A2
Residents who were a Member of or Participant in an Organization During the Past 12 Months

Percentage in Municipality

o PCt'.m Cambridge Kitchener Waterloo Nort_h Wellesley Wilmot Woolwich
Organization Type Region Dumfries
union or professional 33.0 32.2 34.1 30.4 37.9 42.4 37.1 28.1
association
political party or group 9.9 9.4 10.2 11.8 6.8 8.2 7.6 5.3
sports or recreational 39.9 37.9 41.2 37.1 55.2 49.7 37.2 417
organization
SN, GeliEEmone) &F 9 21.0 28.7 31.4 275 38.3 29.3 19.6
hobby organization
faith-based group® 27.3 26.6 25.0 27.7 23.0 36.3 35.8 42.6
school, neighbourhood,
civic or community 16.5 15.4 15.4 20.9 11.0 18.8 14.5 15.5
association®
a service clubffraternal 7.9 8.6 6.3 8.6 8.8 19.0 13.1 8.1
organization
a public interest group' 18.8 17.9 19.3 22.0 9.3 11.9 18.8 12.2
other organized group 23.4 22.6 24.6 21.6 24.2 27.1 27.5 17.8
or activity
Notes: 2 For example: hockey league, health club, or golf club.
b For example: theatre group, book club, or bridge club.
¢ For example: church youth group, or choir.
4 For example: PTA, alumni, block parents, or neighbourhood watch.
¢ For example: Kiwanis, Knights of Columbus, the Legion.
f For example: focused on the environment, animal welfare, food security, or homelessness.
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Table A3
Residents Who Provided Unpaid Help to Others in the Past 12 Months

Percentage in Municipality

Organization Type Rpgéjlcl)r:‘] Cambridge Kitchener Waterloo Dllj\lrﬁ]r‘iihes Wellesley Wilmot Woolwich
Home support? 52.4 55.9 52.3 48.0 50.4 51.7 59.2 50.4
Health-related support® 50.3 52.6 49.5 48.8 41.5 49.7 52.5 55.1
Errand support® 38.8 45.0 38.4 36.9 30.6 26.6 29.0 36.2
Paperwork supportd 34.8 37.1 35.4 33.4 32.3 26.6 34.0 27.3
Other assistance® 26.9 25.3 26.8 30.1 24.9 26.1 29.2 20.5

Notes:

a Work at their home such as cooking, cleaning, gardening, maintenance, painting, shovelling snow, or car repairs.

Health-related or personal care, such as emotional support, counselling, providing advice, visiting the elderly, unpaid babysitting.
Doing any shopping, driving someone to the store, or to any other appointments.

Paperwork tasks such as writing letters, doing taxes, filling out forms, banking, paying bills, or finding information.

Unpaid teaching, coaching, tutoring, or assisting with reading.

b
c
d
e
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Social Connections and Support

Table A4
Numbers of Social Contacts Reported by Residents:
Relatives to whom Residents are Close

Municipality
. XEIOI Cambridge Kitchener Waterloo Nort_h Wellesley Wilmot Woolwich
Relatives Overall Dumfries
Number of relatives 5.45 5.36 5.31 5.13 6.20 6.75 6.02 7.50
(4.98) (5.15) (4.70) (4.81) (5.57) (5.74) (5.16) (6.09)
Total 432,718 104,228 191,109 85,703 8,270 8,230 16,244 18,933
aMean number of relatives with standard deviation below in parentheses.
Table A5
Numbers of Social Contacts Reported by Residents:
Close Friends in whom Residents can Confide
Municipality
Region . . North . :
Close Eriends overall Cambridge Kitchener Waterloo Dumfries Wellesley Wilmot  Woolwich
Number of close friends 5.37 4.93 5.41 5.52 5.02 5.56 5.48 6.81
(4.60) (4.40) (4.54) (4.65) (4.36) (4.38) (4.72) (5.69)
Total 433,387 104,968 191,373 85,716 8,214 7,935 16,394 18,787

a@Mean number of close friends with standard deviation below in parentheses.
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Table A6
Numbers of Social Contacts Reported by Residents:
Neighbours from whom Residents could ask a Favour

Municipality
Region . . North . .
Neighbours Overall Cambridge Kitchener Waterloo Dumfries Wellesley Wilmot Woolwich
Number of neiahbours 3.66 3.22 3.55 3.49 4.66 6.24 5.51 4.96
g (4.10) (3.63) (4.01) (4.12) (4.27) (5.53) (4.78) (4.70)
Total 431,709 104,935 190,675 84,974 8,270 8,054 16,352 18,450

a8 Mean number of neighbours with standard deviation below in parentheses.
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Sense of Community

Residents’ Perceptions of Sense of Community as a Place to Live

Table A7a

“Many people in this community are available to give help if somebody needs it”

Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipality n Disagree Neutral Agree Mean Std. Dev.
Cambridge 102,781 14.2 24.5 61.3 4.70 1.30
Kitchener 190,169 10.0 23.0 67.0 4.81 1.15
Waterloo 85,176 11.9 21.6 66.5 4.78 1.27
North Dumfries 8,315 6.1 15.3 78.6 5.19 0.99
Wellesley 8,233 2.8 9.1 88.1 5.61 1.09
Wilmot 16,156 6.4 9.0 84.7 5.39 1.19
Woolwich 19,508 3.1 12.1 84.8 5.35 1.07
Region Overall 430,338 10.8 21.8 67.4 4.85 1.22

@ Percentages based on combining responses 1 to 3 = Disagree; 4 = Neutral; and 5 to 7 = Agree.

b Based on the original 7-point scale where higher scores reflect greater agreement.

Residents’ Perceptions of Sense of Community as a Place to Live

“I have good friends in this community”

Table A7b

Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipality n Disagree Neutral Agree Mean Std. Dev.
Cambridge 102,904 15.9 15.8 68.3 4.88 1.46
Kitchener 189,980 13.9 15.2 70.8 5.02 1.41
Waterloo 84,913 15.6 13.5 70.9 4.99 1.52
North Dumfries 8,230 14.3 11.5 74.2 5.08 1.26
Wellesley 8,133 7.7 16.4 75.9 5.23 1.27
Wilmot 16,126 9.2 10.6 80.2 5.34 1.31
Woolwich 19,572 8.9 13.0 78.1 5.38 1.31
Region Overall 429,858 14.2 14.7 71.1 5.01 1.44

a Percentages based on combining responses 1 to 3 = Disagree; 4 = Neutral; and 5 to 7 = Agree.

b Based on the original 7-point scale where higher scores reflect greater agreement.
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Residents’ Perceptions of Sense of Community as a Place to Live

Table A7c

“This community provides opportunities for me to do a lot of different things”

Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipality n Disagree Neutral Agree Mean Std. Dev.
Cambridge 101,795 14.5 19.0 66.6 4.86 1.32
Kitchener 189,074 11.3 11.7 77.0 5.15 1.30
Waterloo 83,908 11.0 14.6 74.4 5.08 1.33
North Dumfries 8,270 11.9 20.2 67.8 4.89 1.10
Wellesley 8,233 8.8 14.8 76.5 4.99 1.09
Wilmot 16,078 6.9 15.8 77.3 531 1.29
Woolwich 19,367 7.5 11.0 81.6 5.33 1.17
Region Overall 426,725 11.6 14.4 74.0 5.07 1.30

a Percentages based on combining responses 1 to 3 = Disagree; 4 = Neutral; and 5 to 7 = Agree.

b Based on the original 7-point scale where higher scores reflect greater agreement.

Residents’ Perceptions of Sense of Community as a Place to Live

Table A7d

“If I had a problem, few people in this community would try to help me”

Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipality n Disagree Neutral Agree Mean Std. Dev.
Cambridge 102,228 42.6 23.8 33.6 3.85 1.44
Kitchener 189,196 54.6 22.2 23.2 3.50 1.31
Waterloo 84,650 48.1 22.4 29.5 3.68 1.43
North Dumfries 8,271 58.9 19.9 21.1 3.43 1.28
Wellesley 8,232 59.2 5.7 35.2 3.49 1.80
Wilmot 16,232 61.6 12.5 25.9 3.32 1.60
Woolwich 19,470 60.2 18.1 21.7 3.32 1.46
Region Overall 428,279 51.1 21.7 27.1 3.60 1.41

@ Percentages based on combining responses 1 to 3 = Disagree; 4 = Neutral; and 5 to 7 = Agree.

b Based on the original 7-point scale where higher scores reflect greater agreement.
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Residents’ Perceptions of Sense of Community as a Place to Live

“I feel at ease with the people in this community”

Table A7e

Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipality n Disagree Neutral Agree Mean Std. Dev.
Cambridge 101,623 15.3 22.8 61.9 4.67 1.23
Kitchener 189,176 10.8 19.3 69.9 4.90 1.18
Waterloo 84,495 11.6 19.1 69.3 4.85 1.25
North Dumfries 8,227 6.8 15.1 78.0 4.99 0.99
Wellesley 8,233 9.0 14.5 76.5 5.20 1.32
Wilmot 16,155 4.9 10.6 84.5 5.25 1.06
Woolwich 19,572 7.2 15.6 77.3 5.15 1.20
Region Overall 427,481 11.5 194 69.1 4.86 1.21

a Percentages based on combining responses 1 to 3 = Disagree; 4 = Neutral; and 5 to 7 = Agree.

b Based on the original 7-point scale where higher scores reflect greater agreement.

Residents’ Perceptions of Sense of Community as a Place to Live

Table A7f

“If I need help, this community has many excellent services to meet my needs”

Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipality n Disagree Neutral Agree Mean Std. Dev.
Cambridge 101,820 13.0 24.3 62.7 4.71 1.27
Kitchener 188,836 12.8 19.5 67.7 4.86 1.33
Waterloo 84,418 12.5 21.8 65.8 4.85 1.30
North Dumfries 8,271 13.1 35.1 51.8 4.60 1.12
Wellesley 8,200 9.3 22.4 68.3 4.81 1.20
Wilmot 16,156 8.2 16.1 75.7 5.06 1.25
Woolwich 19,441 8.2 194 72.4 5.09 1.23
Region Overall 427,142 12.3 21.3 66.3 4.83 1.30

@ Percentages based on combining responses 1 to 3 = Disagree; 4 = Neutral; and 5 to 7 = Agree.

b Based on the original 7-point scale where higher scores reflect greater agreement.
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Table A7g
Residents’ Perceptions of Sense of Community as a Place to Live

“In this community, people are not willing to help those in need”

Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipality n Disagree Neutral Agree Mean Std. Dev.
Cambridge 102,357 63.2 23.2 13.6 3.15 1.34
Kitchener 187,675 69.9 19.1 10.9 3.06 1.26
Waterloo 83,380 67.9 18.6 13.6 3.10 1.32
North Dumfries 8,270 86.7 9.6 3.7 2.66 1.06
Wellesley 8,233 84.5 10.2 5.3 2.45 1.19
Wilmot 16,155 90.5 3.1 6.4 2.48 1.09
Woolwich 19,490 83.9 8.9 7.3 2.61 1.21
Region Overall 425,560 69.9 18.6 11.5 3.03 1.29

a Percentages based on combining responses 1 to 3 = Disagree; 4 = Neutral; and 5 to 7 = Agree.
b Based on the original 7-point scale where higher scores reflect greater agreement.

Table A7h
Residents’ Perceptions of Sense of Community as a Place to Live

“People are sociable here”

Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipality n Disagree Neutral Agree Mean Std. Dev.
Cambridge 88,077 14.4 23.3 62.2 4.67 1.22
Kitchener 188,019 13.3 18.4 68.3 4.75 1.16
Waterloo 68,065 10.7 19.2 70.1 4.85 1.14
North Dumfries 7,964 9.2 11.2 79.7 4.99 0.95
Wellesley 7,736 10.9 7.1 81.9 5.26 1.31
Wilmot 15,777 6.4 7.4 86.2 5.22 1.02
Woolwich 17,763 9.1 15.4 75.5 5.05 1.20
Region Overall 393,401 12.5 18.7 68.8 4.80 1.17

@ Percentages based on combining responses 1 to 3 = Disagree; 4 = Neutral; and 5 to 7 = Agree.
b Based on the original 7-point scale where higher scores reflect greater agreement.
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Residents’ Perceptions of Sense of Community as a Place to Live

“In this community, there is never much to do”

Table A7i

Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipality n Disagree Neutral Agree Mean Std. Dev.
Cambridge 101,525 58.4 19.5 22.2 3.43 1.43
Kitchener 188,232 70.4 14.2 15.4 3.04 1.34
Waterloo 83,107 64.6 17.6 17.8 3.24 1.40
North Dumfries 8,270 59.1 22.4 18.4 3.29 1.46
Wellesley 8,232 59.2 14.6 26.2 3.42 1.49
Wilmot 15,966 74.0 17.1 8.9 2.89 1.27
Woolwich 19,293 63.8 18.0 18.3 3.25 1.39
Region Overall 424,625 65.8 16.6 17.6 3.19 1.39

a Percentages based on combining responses 1 to 3 = Disagree; 4 = Neutral; and 5 to 7 = Agree.

b Based on the original 7-point scale where higher scores reflect greater agreement.

Residents’ Perceptions of Sense of Community as a Place to Live

Table A7j

“If I had an emergency, even people | do not know would be willing to help me”

Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipality n Disagree Neutral Agree Mean Std. Dev.
Cambridge 102,902 16.3 23.2 60.4 4.60 1.36
Kitchener 188,777 17.6 19.1 63.2 4.63 1.35
Waterloo 84,030 15.6 20.3 64.0 4.69 1.35
North Dumfries 8,270 22.0 14.2 63.8 4.74 1.43
Wellesley 8,233 9.4 6.8 83.7 5.39 1.38
Wilmot 16,155 7.0 7.4 85.6 5.31 1.12
Woolwich 19,491 11.3 8.8 79.9 5.01 1.34
Region Overall 427,858 16.2 19.1 64.7 4.70 1.36

@ Percentages based on combining responses 1 to 3 = Disagree; 4 = Neutral; and 5 to 7 = Agree.

b Based on the original 7-point scale where higher scores reflect greater agreement.
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Residents’ Perceptions of Sense of Community as a Place to Live

“It is difficult for me to connect with the people in this community”

Table A7k

Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipality n Disagree Neutral Agree Mean Std. Dev.
Cambridge 102,515 52.4 20.5 27.1 3.55 1.47
Kitchener 188,312 57.6 17.3 25.1 3.47 1.40
Waterloo 83,422 55.6 20.3 24.2 3.46 1.42
North Dumfries 8,271 56.2 29.2 14.6 3.31 1.19
Wellesley 8,234 65.9 15.7 18.4 3.10 1.48
Wilmot 16,155 76.5 9.5 14.0 2.90 1.22
Woolwich 19,572 65.5 18.2 16.3 3.14 1.36
Region Overall 426,481 57.2 18.6 24.2 3.44 1.42

a Percentages based on combining responses 1 to 3 = Disagree; 4 = Neutral; and 5 to 7 = Agree.

b Based on the original 7-point scale where higher scores reflect greater agreement.

Residents’ Perceptions of Sense of Community as a Place to Live

“In this community, | have few opportunities to satisfy my needs”

Table A7l

Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipality n Disagree Neutral Agree Mean Std. Dev.
Cambridge 101,814 57.0 22.3 20.6 3.37 1.39
Kitchener 188,885 67.7 17.7 14.6 3.15 1.31
Waterloo 83,517 64.6 17.4 20.0 3.25 1.37
North Dumfries 8,227 65.4 19.8 14.8 3.27 1.36
Wellesley 8,233 61.1 9.1 29.8 3.47 1.63
Wilmot 16,155 80.8 9.6 9.7 2.78 1.14
Woolwich 19,543 68.2 15.7 16.1 3.07 1.38
Region Overall 426,374 64.5 18.2 17.3 3.21 1.35

@ Percentages based on combining responses 1 to 3 = Disagree; 4 = Neutral; and 5 to 7 = Agree.

b Based on the original 7-point scale where higher scores reflect greater agreement.

33



Residents’ Perceptions of Sense of Community as a Place to Live

Table A7m

“I regularly stop to talk to people in my neighbourhood”

Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipality n Disagree Neutral Agree Mean Std. Dev.
Cambridge 102,460 26.4 16.4 57.2 4.50 1.50
Kitchener 188,942 26.6 18.9 54.5 4.44 1.51
Waterloo 84,187 30.7 17.3 52.0 4.28 1.57
North Dumfries 8,231 19.8 21.0 59.2 4.68 1.27
Wellesley 8,233 19.2 12.7 68.1 4.99 1.45
Wilmot 16,155 20.2 11.4 68.4 4.80 1.63
Woolwich 19,633 14.8 14.9 70.3 4.89 1.25
Region Overall 427,841 26.3 17.4 56.2 4.47 1.52

a Percentages based on combining responses 1 to 3 = Disagree; 4 = Neutral; and 5 to 7 = Agree.

b Based on the original 7-point scale where higher scores reflect greater agreement.

“The wellbeing of others in the community is important to me”

Table A7n
Residents’ Perceptions of Sense of Community as a Place to Live

Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipality n Disagree Neutral Agree Mean Std. Dev.
Cambridge 102,241 4.3 14.2 81.4 531 1.16
Kitchener 189,687 2.5 10.4 87.1 5.47 1.03
Waterloo 84,381 5.3 12.8 82.0 5.38 1.19
North Dumfries 8,315 2.1 17.3 80.6 5.22 0.91
Wellesley 8,089 0.8 3.0 96.1 5.67 0.86
Wilmot 16,085 2.3 4.2 93.5 5.64 0.98
Woolwich 19,573 5.2 9.5 85.3 5.44 1.07
Region Overall 428,371 3.5 11.5 84.9 5.42 1.09

a Percentages based on combining responses 1 to 3 = Disagree; 4 = Neutral; and 5 to 7 = Agree.

b Based on the original 7-point scale where higher scores reflect greater agreement.
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Table A7-Summary
Dimensions of Overall Sense of Community

Municipality®

Region . . North . .

Sense of Community? Overall Cambridge Kitchener Waterloo Dumfries Wellesley Wilmot Woolwich
Social climate and bonds 4.81 4.68 4.80 4.79 4.93 5.14 5.23 5.12
(1.02) (1.02) (1.01) (1.01) (0.89) (1.18) (0.91) (1.00)
T Ty — 4.73 4.57 4.72 4.68 4.96 5.26 5.23 511
P (0.93) (0.93) (0.90) (0.94) (0.86) (0.96) (0.88) (0.93)
Needs fulfillment 4.87 4.68 4.96 4.86 4.73 4.73 5.18 5.03
(1.03) (1.01) (1.02) (1.04) (2.01) (1.12) (2.02) (1.05)
. 4.80 4.64 4.82 4.77 4.87 5.05 5.21 5.09
OVEIE SETES OF Gemiiuiey g oo (0.86) (0.86) (0.87) (0.79) (0.95) (0.83) (0.89)

Notes: 2 Social climate and bonds is an average of responses to statements assessing friendships, sociability, and ability to connect with people in the city.
Help in case of need includes responses to statements about the number and willingness of people to provide help in an emergency or situation of need.

Needs fulfillment refers to perceptions of the range and accessibility of opportunities to satisfy activity needs.

b Based on the original 7-point scale where higher scores reflect greater satisfaction with dimension of sense of community. Mean above with standard

deviation below in parentheses.
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Feelings of Social Isolation
(a component of the Sense of Community scale)

Table A7-SI1
Residents’ Experience of Social Isolation:

“I often feel that | lack companionship”

Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipality n Disagree Neutral Agree Mean Std. Dev.
Cambridge 102,198 55.6 18.0 26.4 3.42 1.62
Kitchener 189,643 61.1 14.3 24.6 3.25 1.56
Waterloo 84,245 55.7 17.2 27.1 3.43 1.60
North Dumfries 8,270 71.4 8.7 20.0 3.23 1.51
Wellesley 8,232 68.2 17.3 14.5 2.90 1.38
Wilmot 16,154 65.7 21.1 13.2 3.04 1.40
Woolwich 19,573 72.9 11.7 15.5 2.88 1.52
Region Overall 428,315 59.8 15.8 24.4 3.29 1.58

a Percentages based on combining responses 1 to 3 = Disagree; 4 = Neutral; and 5 to 7 = Agree.
g g resp g g
b Based on the original 7-point scale where higher scores reflect greater social isolation.

Table A7-SI2
Residents’ Experience of Social Isolation:

“I often feel left out”

Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipality n Disagree Neutral Agree Mean  Std. Dev.
Cambridge 102,653 61.5 20.0 18.4 3.19 1.48
Kitchener 189,610 64.5 20.5 15.0 3.12 1.37
Waterloo 83,838 61.3 18.9 19.8 3.26 1.46
North Dumfries 8,270 70.4 16.2 13.4 3.08 1.29
Wellesley 8,163 69.3 11.2 19.5 3.07 1.66
Wilmot 16,155 74.5 18.1 7.4 2.82 1.15
Woolwich 19,100 71.8 14.5 13.7 2.98 1.53
Region Overall 427,789 64.1 19.4 16.5 3.14 1.42

a Percentages based on combining responses 1 to 3 = Disagree; 4 = Neutral; and 5 to 7 = Agree.
b Based on the original 7-point scale where higher scores reflect greater social isolation.
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Table A7-SI3
Residents’ Experience of Social Isolation:
“I often feel isolated from others in the community”

Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipality n Disagree Neutral Agree Mean Std. Dev.
Cambridge 101,781 61.0 18.2 20.8 3.25 1.49
Kitchener 188,024 65.3 16.5 18.1 3.13 1.39
Waterloo 83,455 60.0 17.0 23.0 3.29 1.43
North Dumfries 8,270 67.3 17.2 15.5 3.08 1.55
Wellesley 8,200 70.3 15.0 14.7 2.98 1.35
Wilmot 16,078 80.8 9.5 9.7 2.71 1.24
Woolwich 19,378 73.0 13.2 13.8 2.97 141
Region Overall 425,186 64.3 16.6 19.1 3.16 1.43

a Percentages based on combining responses 1 to 3 = Disagree; 4 = Neutral; and 5 to 7 = Agree.
b Based on the original 7-point scale where higher scores reflect greater social isolation.
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Table A7-SI
Residents’ Overall Feelings of Experience of Social Isolation:
Summary Statistics?

Municipality
Region . . North . .
Social Isolation Overall Cambridge Kitchener Waterloo Dumfries Wellesley Wilmot Woolwich
Social isolation 3.20 3.29 3.16 3.33 3.13 2.98 2.86 2.94
(1.28) (1.32) (1.26) (1.28) (1.23) (1.21) (2.09) (1.35)
Total 429,412 102,987 189,688 84,508 8,270 8,233 16,155 19,572

Note: @ Based on the original 7-point scale where higher scores reflect greater social isolation. Mean above with standard deviation below in parentheses.
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Perceptions of Safety and Belonging

Table A8
Perceptions of Safety and Belonging:
Sense of Belonging in Local Community

Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipality n Weak Neutral Strong Mean Std. Dev.
Cambridge 105,201 29.2 23.6 47.2 4.27 1.70
Kitchener 191,770 30.0 24.7 45.3 4.23 1.58
Waterloo 86,358 26.4 23.8 49.8 4.45 1.63
North Dumfries 8,155 27.6 21.8 50.6 4.42 1.83
Wellesley 7,878 17.5 12.5 70.0 4.88 1.60
Wilmot 16,470 16.5 21.9 61.6 4.90 1.45
Woolwich 19,161 16.5 22.5 61.1 4.83 1.54
Region Overall 434,993 27.7 23.8 48.5 4.35 1.63

a Percentages based on combining responses 1 to 3 = Weak; 4 = Neutral; and 5 to 7 = Strong.
b Based on the original 7-point scale where higher scores reflect stronger feelings of belonging.

Table A9a
Perceptions of Safety and Belonging:

How Safe from Crime Walking Alone after Dark: In your neighbourhood

Percentage of Residents Never walk

Very there alone

Municipality n unsafe Unsafe Safe  Very safe  ater dark
Cambridge 105,212 3.7 9.4 36.1 46.9 3.9
Kitchener 191,544 2.1 8.3 36.1 49.1 4.3
Waterloo 87,304 3.2 7.1 30.7 53.0 6.0
North Dumfries 8,184 1.2 2.5 17.9 77.4 11
Wellesley 8,195 0.6 0.0 8.9 87.5 3.1
Wilmot 16,280 15 2.5 18.2 76.2 1.6
Woolwich 19,594 0.2 4.6 21.7 69.8 3.7
Region Overall 436,313 2.6 7.7 32.9 52.6 4.3
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Perceptions of Safety and Belonging:
How Safe from Crime Walking Alone after Dark:

Table A9b

In your downtown area

Percentage of Residents Never walk

Very there alone

Municipality n unsafe Unsafe Safe  Verysafe  after dark
Cambridge 103,744 18.5 25.1 31.1 16.1 9.2
Kitchener 188,617 13.5 25.9 35.6 13.8 11.2
Waterloo 86,079 6.6 17.8 37.3 27.1 11.1
North Dumfries 8,119 2.7 9.6 32.7 47.5 7.5
Wellesley 8,196 0.6 2.6 18.5 71.6 6.7
Wilmot 16,204 24 6.8 26.2 60.2 3.4
Woolwich 19,277 1.3 8.4 29.7 48.3 12.3
Region Overall 430,236 11.9 21.8 33.9 22.0 10.3

Table A9c

Perceptions of Safety and Belonging:
How Safe from Crime Walking Alone after Dark:

In Downtown Cambridge

Percentage of Residents Never walk

Very there alone

Municipality n unsafe Unsafe Safe  Verysafe  after dark
Cambridge 104,516 23.0 245 27.5 13.9 111
Kitchener 185,721 16.5 20.6 19.1 6.1 37.8
Waterloo 82,104 13.3 19.4 17.4 7.6 42.3
North Dumfries 8,039 12.7 38.5 30.9 3.5 14.3
Wellesley 8,011 10.5 27.4 20.3 6.9 35.0
Wilmot 15,574 12.9 27.8 26.1 4.6 28.7
Woolwich 18,226 14.3 20.2 16.6 5.7 43.1
Region Overall 422,191 17.1 22.0 21.2 8.2 31.5

40



Perceptions of Safety and Belonging:
How Safe from Crime Walking Alone after Dark:

Table A9d

In Downtown Kitchener

Percentage of Residents Never walk

Very there alone

Municipality n unsafe Unsafe Safe  Very safe after dark
Cambridge 101,882 23.2 27.9 20.6 8.1 20.3
Kitchener 190,663 15.3 25.7 32.4 13.4 13.2
Waterloo 85,794 16.1 27.6 25.6 10.3 20.4
North Dumfries 8,105 25.8 34.4 19.0 4.2 16.6
Wellesley 8,078 225 29.2 16.0 6.8 25.5
Wilmot 15,734 17.1 31.9 22.8 6.9 21.4
Woolwich 18,355 17.8 18.0 19.0 7.2 37.9
Region Overall 428,611 17.8 26.7 26.7 10.7 18.0

Table A9e

Perceptions of Safety and Belonging:
How Safe from Crime Walking Alone after Dark:

In Downtown Waterloo

Percentage of Residents Never walk

Very there alone

Municipality n unsafe Unsafe Safe  Very safe after dark
Cambridge 101,566 10.3 17.6 34.7 16.3 21.2
Kitchener 188,960 6.0 11.3 38.4 28.7 15.7
Waterloo 85,674 3.2 11.7 38.4 33.4 13.3
North Dumfries 8,061 5.0 17.6 33.2 27.4 16.8
Wellesley 8,065 1.6 20.9 35.4 22.1 19.9
Wilmot 15,735 5.9 20.9 38.2 15.1 20.0
Woolwich 18,533 4.5 15.1 28.3 23.1 29.0
Region Overall 426,594 6.3 13.7 36.9 25.8 17.4

41



Table A10
Perceptions of Safety and Belonging:
How often Go into Your Downtown Area after Dark

Percentage of Residents?

Municipality n Never timFeiner Monthly  Weekly Daily
year
Cambridge 102,253 31.3 38.6 14.2 11.6 4.3
Kitchener 185,010 28.2 40.7 13.9 12.8 4.3
Waterloo 85,933 19.8 37.8 19.6 15.4 7.4
North Dumfries 8,176 33.5 41.4 10.9 14.1 0.0
Wellesley 8,166 22.2 27.4 21.0 28.0 15
Wilmot 15,776 22.5 44.0 13.2 16.9 3.4
Woolwich 18,597 24.4 39.4 15.3 18.1 2.8
Region Overall 423,911 26.8 39.4 15.2 13.8 4.7
Experience of Discrimination
Table Alla

Perceptions of Safety and Belonging:
Experience of Discrimination in Community Due to:  Ethnicity, culture, race or skin colour

Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipality n Disagree Neutral Agree Mean Std. Dev.
Cambridge 105,195 87.6 3.3 9.1 1.64 1.41
Kitchener 191,328 91.5 2.3 6.2 1.47 1.21
Waterloo 87,080 87.7 5.0 7.3 1.66 141
North Dumfries 8,176 97.8 0.5 1.7 1.15 0.62
Wellesley 8,233 96.6 0.0 3.4 1.22 0.77
Wilmot 16,351 93.5 2.6 3.9 1.30 0.96
Woolwich 19,529 95.8 1.2 3.0 1.25 0.91
Region Overall 435,892 90.3 3.0 6.8 1.52 1.28

a Percentages based on combining responses 1 to 3 = Never/rarely; 4 = Neutral/unsure;
and 5 to 7 = Often/all the time.
b Based on the original 7-point scale where higher scores reflect more frequent experience of discrimination.
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Experience of Discrimination in Community Due to:

Table Allb
Perceptions of Safety and Belonging:

Sexual orientation

Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipality n Disagree Neutral Agree Mean Std. Dev.
Cambridge 104,191 94.4 1.6 4.0 1.33 1.09
Kitchener 190,777 94.1 2.5 3.4 1.33 1.01
Waterloo 86,374 92.6 3.1 4.3 1.42 1.18
North Dumfries 8,177 99.5 0.0 0.5 1.05 0.33
Wellesley 8,233 100.0 0.0 0.0 1.05 0.21
Wilmot 16,350 97.1 0.5 2.5 1.13 0.67
Woolwich 19,334 97.7 1.6 0.7 1.12 0.59
Region Overall 433,359 94.4 2.2 3.5 1.32 1.03

@ Percentages based on combining responses 1 to 3 = Never/rarely; 4 = Neutral/unsure;

and 5 to 7 = Often/all the time.

b Based on the original 7-point scale where higher scores reflect more frequent experience of discrimination.

Table Allc
Perceptions of Safety and Belonging:

Experience of Discrimination in Community Due to: Age
Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipality n Disagree Neutral Agree Mean Std. Dev.
Cambridge 104,985 87.3 6.1 6.6 1.72 1.33
Kitchener 191,019 86.7 6.4 7.0 1.76 1.36
Waterloo 86,842 84.8 7.5 7.8 1.87 1.48
North Dumfries 8,177 95.8 2.1 2.1 1.30 0.90
Wellesley 8,198 97.0 2.0 1.3 1.30 0.80
Wilmot 16,350 93.8 3.1 3.1 1.39 0.98
Woolwich 19,466 93.0 3.5 35 1.40 1.03
Region Overall 435,037 87.3 6.1 6.5 1.72 1.34

a Percentages based on combining responses 1 to 3 = Never/rarely; 4 = Neutral/unsure;

and 5 to 7 = Often/all the time.

b Based on the original 7-point scale where higher scores reflect more frequent experience of discrimination.
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Table Al1d
Perceptions of Safety and Belonging:
Experience of Discrimination in Community Due to: Gender

Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipality n Disagree Neutral Agree Mean Std. Dev.
Cambridge 104,987 87.6 5.2 7.2 1.70 1.37
Kitchener 190,359 86.6 5.9 7.6 1.77 1.41
Waterloo 86,652 85.1 6.7 8.1 1.80 1.45
North Dumfries 8,177 97.4 0.0 2.6 1.24 0.86
Wellesley 7,965 93.9 4.7 1.4 1.36 0.88
Wilmot 16,351 92.6 3.9 3.5 1.43 1.07
Woolwich 19,423 89.6 55 4.9 1.52 1.19
Region Overall 433,914 87.2 5.7 7.1 1.72 1.37

a Percentages based on combining responses 1 to 3 = Never/rarely; 4 = Neutral/unsure;
and 5 to 7 = Often/all the time.
b Based on the original 7-point scale where higher scores reflect more frequent experience of discrimination.

Trust in Others

Table Al2a
Perceptions of Safety and Belonging:
Trust in Others: People in Your Neighbourhood

Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipality n Cﬁzg?t ’:J?ll;tur?g t(r:uagt Mean Std. Dev.
Cambridge 105,576 11.9 22.1 66.0 511 1.45
Kitchener 191,695 10.1 18.5 71.4 5.22 1.37
Waterloo 87,300 11.9 20.4 67.7 5.13 1.40
North Dumfries 8,269 2.6 12.1 85.3 5.72 1.14
Wellesley 8,265 4.8 9.1 86.1 6.09 1.29
Wilmot 16,351 0.7 4.5 94.8 6.19 0.94
Woolwich 19,634 1.7 11.3 87.0 5.97 1.09
Region Overall 437,090 9.9 18.6 71.5 5.27 1.39

a Percentages based on combining responses 1 to 3 = Cannot trust; 4 = Neutral/unsure; and 5 to 7 = Can trust.
b Based on the original 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater feelings of trust.
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Table A12b
Perceptions of Safety and Belonging:
Trust in Others: People you work with or go to school with

Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipality n Cﬁzgﬁt ﬁiiﬁ?g t(r:l?gt Mean Std. Dev.
Cambridge 100,018 7.9 18.1 74.1 5.42 1.40
Kitchener 184,245 5.6 11.4 83.0 5.74 1.30
Waterloo 82,649 6.2 16.2 77.6 5.51 1.30
North Dumfries 7,799 3.2 17.0 79.8 5.58 1.31
Wellesley 7,649 10.5 12.7 76.9 5.69 1.33
Wilmot 15,069 3.9 8.5 87.6 5.99 1.18
Woolwich 18,264 2.8 8.3 89.0 5.96 1.16
Region Overall 415,693 6.1 13.8 80.0 5.63 1.33

a Percentages based on combining responses 1 and 2 = Cannot trust; 3 = Neutral/unsure; and 4 and 5 = Can trust.
b Based on the original 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater feelings of trust.

Table Al2c
Perceptions of Safety and Belonging:
Trust in Others: People | regularly encounter, but do not know

Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipality n Cta;zg;)t ’::il;g?e” tcr:jlgt Mean Std. Dev.
Cambridge 104,347 23.7 30.7 45.6 4.36 1.34
Kitchener 190,777 16.9 31.7 51.4 4.56 1.28
Waterloo 87,108 17.8 30.9 51.2 4.51 1.20
North Dumfries 8,089 16.0 30.4 53.7 4.60 1.14
Wellesley 8,022 13.3 22.3 64.5 5.04 1.32
Wilmot 16,134 7.3 30.3 62.4 4.98 1.17
Woolwich 19,250 10.6 26.3 63.1 4.93 1.20
Region Overall 433,727 18.0 30.8 51.2 4.54 1.28

a Percentages based on combining responses 1 and 2 = Cannot trust; 3 = Neutral/unsure; and 4 and 5 = Can trust.
b Based on the original 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater feelings of trust.

45



Table Al2d
Perceptions of Safety and Belonging:
Trust in Others: Strangers

Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipality n CSEQ?t ﬁiiﬁ?g t(r:l?;]t Mean Std. Dev.
Cambridge 104,939 48.1 29.2 22.7 3.45 1.39
Kitchener 191,100 39.8 34.5 25.6 3.66 1.35
Waterloo 87,120 42.0 31.8 26.2 3.70 1.28
North Dumfries 8,176 33.8 30.4 35.9 3.95 1.34
Wellesley 8,055 32.3 39.0 28.7 3.94 1.23
Wilmot 16,198 37.6 29.4 33.0 3.94 1.44
Woolwich 19,415 31.6 38.9 29.5 3.90 1.34
Region Overall 435,003 41.6 32.7 25.7 3.65 1.35

a Percentages based on combining responses 1 and 2 = Cannot trust; 3 = Neutral/unsure; and 4 and 5 = Can trust.
b Based on the original 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater feelings of trust.

Confidence in Institutions

Table Al3a
Perceptions of Safety and Belonging:
Confidence in Institutions: The school system

Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipality n conl;‘iedsesnce rl:lstu;Larlé con'\gi?jreence AR Std. Dev.
Cambridge 104,531 26.9 22.1 51.0 4.42 1.59
Kitchener 189,162 22.0 19.1 58.9 4.62 1.60
Waterloo 86,537 18.6 19.9 61.5 4.75 1.45
North Dumfries 8,181 22.8 28.3 48.9 4.52 1.72
Wellesley 8,128 22.3 13.5 64.1 4.90 1.66
Wilmot 16,121 11.0 14.8 74.2 5.22 1.42
Woolwich 19,364 19.2 19.9 60.9 4.78 1.58
Region Overall 432,024 22.0 19.9 58.1 4.63 1.58

a Percentages based on combining responses 1 and 2 = Less confidence; 3 = Neutral/unsure;
and 4 and 5 = More confidence.
b Based on the original 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater confidence.
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Table A13b
Perceptions of Safety and Belonging:
Confidence in Institutions:

The health care system

Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipaity n coan?dSe?nce rl:l:tu;LarI(/e con'\;li?j:eence I =ifely (DS
Cambridge 105,736 234 19.1 57.5 4.54 1.55
Kitchener 190,988 20.8 15.3 63.9 4.73 1.55
Waterloo 87,722 19.3 18.5 62.2 4.73 1.43
North Dumfries 8,315 25.1 12.2 62.7 4.66 1.72
Wellesley 8,183 14.3 21.5 64.2 5.09 1.37
Wilmot 16,440 15.3 9.1 75.6 5.17 1.45
Woolwich 19,487 21.0 15.9 63.0 4.76 1.57
Region Overall 436,871 20.9 16.7 62.4 4.71 1.53

a Percentages based on combining responses 1 and 2 = Less confidence; 3 = Neutral/unsure;

Perceptions of Safety and Belonging:

Confidence in Institutions: Local merchants and business people

and 4 and 5 = More confidence.
b Based on the original 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater confidence.

Table A13c

Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipality n coan?dSesnce E:tu;ruetlé conl\;li?jreence AR Std. Dev.
Cambridge 105,786 9.6 19.4 71.0 5.07 1.18
Kitchener 191,152 8.7 17.0 74.3 511 1.23
Waterloo 86,960 10.3 22.6 67.1 4.97 1.18
North Dumfries 8,199 5.5 14.5 80.0 5.10 0.98
Wellesley 8,265 9.8 104 79.8 5.50 1.42
Wilmot 16,440 2.8 11.1 86.1 5.62 1.04
Woolwich 19,426 3.4 13.8 82.8 5.42 1.06
Region Overall 436,228 8.7 18.1 73.1 5.11 1.20

a Percentages based on combining responses 1 and 2 = Less confidence; 3 = Neutral/unsure;
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Table A13d

Perceptions of Safety and Belonging:

Confidence in Institutions:

The justice system and courts

Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipality n coan?dSe?nce rl:l:tu;LarI(/e con'\;li?:i:aence AR Std. Dev.
Cambridge 104,904 29.3 22.6 48.1 4.22 1.63
Kitchener 190,588 21.1 21.6 57.3 4.58 1.51
Waterloo 86,990 20.2 21.5 58.3 4.62 1.45
North Dumfries 8,227 25.6 26.0 48.4 4.24 1.55
Wellesley 8,054 18.6 25.5 55.9 4.71 1.56
Wilmot 16,227 16.0 12.3 71.7 4.96 1.48
Woolwich 19,279 23.2 21.5 55.3 4.53 1.50
Region Overall 434,269 22.8 21.6 55.5 4.51 1.54

@ Percentages based on combining responses 1 and 2 = Less confidence; 3 = Neutral/unsure; and 4

b Based on the original 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater confidence.

Confidence in Institutions:

and 5 = More confidence.

Table Al3e

Perceptions of Safety and Belonging:

Waterloo Regional Police Service

Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipality n conl;‘iedsesnce rl]\l(;atu;Larlé con'\gi?jreence AR Std. Dev.
Cambridge 105,748 20.4 15.1 64.5 4.82 1.68
Kitchener 191,182 15.3 13.7 71.0 5.06 1.56
Waterloo 87,273 18.2 15.8 66.0 4.89 1.52
North Dumfries 8,270 12.3 24.8 62.8 4.95 1.26
Wellesley 8,265 9.0 12.5 78.6 5.49 1.30
Wilmot 16,269 6.5 23.7 69.8 5.33 1.33
Woolwich 19,634 9.9 14.9 75.2 5.24 1.42
Region Overall 436,641 16.4 15.1 68.5 4.99 1.57

a Percentages based on combining responses 1 and 2 = Less confidence; 3 = Neutral/unsure; and 4

b Based on the original 5-point scale where higher scores reflect greater confidence.

and 5 = More confidence.
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Perceptions of Waterloo Regional Police Service

Perceptions of Waterloo Regional Police Service

“The police treat everyone fairly, regardless of who they are”

Table Al4a
Perceptions of Safety and Belonging:

Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipality n Disagree Neutral Agree Mean Std. Dev.
Cambridge 105,434 27.4 23.7 48.9 4.24 1.61
Kitchener 190,415 28.3 22.5 49.1 4.28 1.46
Waterloo 86,742 29.8 25.3 44.9 4.19 1.52
North Dumfries 8,230 10.1 43.3 46.6 4.50 1.07
Wellesley 8,232 8.9 25.8 65.3 5.00 1.11
Wilmot 16,469 19.2 15.5 65.3 4.84 1.39
Woolwich 19,705 17.2 27.5 55.3 4.60 1.32
Region Overall 435,227 26.8 23.8 49.4 4.30 1.50

a Percentages based on combining responses 1 to 3 = Disagree; 4 = Neutral/unsure; and 5 to 7 = Agree.

b Based on the original 7-point scale where higher scores reflect greater agreement.

Perceptions of Waterloo Regional Police Service

“The police provide everyone with the same quality of service”

Table Al4b
Perceptions of Safety and Belonging:

Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipality n Disagree Neutral Agree Mean Std. Dev.
Cambridge 105,257 29.5 23.5 47.0 4.19 1.63
Kitchener 189,971 29.7 25.0 45.4 4.24 1.44
Waterloo 86,668 29.9 25.9 442 4.20 1.50
North Dumfries 8,230 11.1 46.1 42.8 4.41 0.98
Wellesley 8,232 13.0 21.4 65.6 4.93 1.20
Wilmot 16,470 17.0 23.1 59.9 4.75 1.34
Woolwich 19,705 194 26.7 53.9 4.55 1.38
Region Overall 434,533 28.0 25.2 46.8 4.27 1.49

@ Percentages based on combining responses 1 to 3 = Disagree; 4 = Neutral/unsure; and 5 to 7 = Agree.

b Based on the original 7-point scale where higher scores reflect greater agreement.
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Perceptions of Waterloo Regional Police Service

Table Al4c
Perceptions of Safety and Belonging:

“The police enforce the law consistently to everyone”

Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipality n Disagree Neutral Agree Mean Std. Dev.
Cambridge 105,325 32.9 23.5 43.6 4.07 1.64
Kitchener 190,424 31.3 24.6 441 4.20 1.45
Waterloo 86,104 30.7 25.2 44.1 4.20 1.52
North Dumfries 8,230 16.9 44.4 38.7 4.37 1.15
Wellesley 8,233 15.9 24.0 60.1 4.78 1.23
Wilmot 16,470 21.5 25.2 53.2 4.63 1.37
Woolwich 19,706 22.2 24.0 53.8 4.53 1.44
Region Overall 434,492 30.2 24.8 44.9 4.22 1.51

a Percentages based on combining responses 1 to 3 = Disagree; 4 = Neutral/unsure; and 5 to 7 = Agree.

b Based on the original 7-point scale where higher scores reflect greater agreement.

Perceptions of Waterloo Regional Police Service

“The police can be relied on to be there when you need them”

Table Al4d
Perceptions of Safety and Belonging:

Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipality n Disagree Neutral Agree Mean Std. Dev.
Cambridge 105,434 21.6 16.8 61.6 4.60 1.59
Kitchener 190,139 13.3 18.0 68.8 4.85 1.35
Waterloo 86,947 15.1 20.0 64.9 4.80 1.43
North Dumfries 8,230 7.6 33.6 58.7 4.70 1.05
Wellesley 8,232 10.9 14.7 74.4 5.18 1.39
Wilmot 16,394 14.1 19.5 66.4 4.98 1.39
Woolwich 19,663 11.7 155 72.7 4.99 1.29
Region Overall 435,039 15.4 18.3 66.3 4.79 1.43

@ Percentages based on combining responses 1 to 3 = Disagree; 4 = Neutral/unsure; and 5 to 7 = Agree.

b Based on the original 7-point scale where higher scores reflect greater agreement.
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Perceptions of Waterloo Regional Police Service

Table Al4e
Perceptions of Safety and Belonging:

“Overall, the police are doing a good job in our community”

Percentage of Residents? Summary®
Municipality n Disagree